HOW CAN WE HELP?

HMC'S INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS

ANY RESIDENT SUGGESTION, CONCERN, OR COMPLAINT IS IMPORTANT. IF YOU ARE NOT SATISFIED WITH ANY SERVICE, WE HAVE A TWO-PART INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS:



IDENTIFY ISSUE

Contact your Community Director and fill out the ONLINE HMC Dispute Resolution Request Form:

http://RiskOnNectHunt.Force.com/Dispute/s/

NOT SATISFIED

The Community Director will escalate your concern to the Director of Operations.

ISSUE UNRESOLVED

The Director of Operations will provide contact information to your local Military Housing Office for further guide guidance on how to escalate your concern per the Government's Formal Dispute Resolution Process.

OWNER'S INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS (as written in Resident Guidelines)

As a valued resident of our community, your concerns are very important to us. This is why a multi-step dispute resolution process has been established to address Tenant concerns and any disputes relating to the Lease. The first step for resolving disputes is included in the Owner's two-part Informal Dispute Resolution Process below; and, if the Owner's two-part Informal Dispute Resolution Process does not resolve the dispute to your satisfaction, you have the right to elevate your concerns to the MHO and pursue the Government Dispute Resolution Process as set forth in the Universal Lease as incorporated into our Active Duty Tenants' current leases through HMC's Community Guidelines and Policies, which you will find copied below. The Owner's two-part Informal Dispute Resolution Process is available to you so that your concerns are elevated to the appropriate HMC team members to ensure a thorough review of your concerns and a timely response. To afford us an opportunity to thoroughly evaluate and address your concerns as quickly as possible, any complaint or dispute must initially be submitted to us using the following process:

- 1. Submit a complaint online using the Owner Approved Form: To initiate the Owner's Informal Dispute Resolution Process, you must:
 - a. Prepare and submit an online complaint using the Owner approved form for review by the Community Director. The form allows you to describe the complaint in detail, provide adequate supporting information and documentation (i.e., complete description of the issue, photos, invoices, estimates, etc.), and detail what specific steps we might be able to take to address your concerns. This form is available and must be submitted online at https://RiskOnNectHunt.Force.com/Dispute/s/. Once your complaint is submitted, you will receive an email confirmation including your dispute resolution number. Should you lack the means by which to submit your complaint electronically, please contact your Community Director for further assistance. For all other questions, please contact your Community Director.
 - **b.** Cooperate with us as we investigate your concerns, which may include, without limitation, providing us with prompt access to your Premises for inspection or repairs, providing additional documentation, or answering questions about your complaint.
 - c. Allow your Community Director up to five business days from the receipt of your online complaint to fully evaluate your concerns and respond.
 - d. You will receive an email notification from the Owner's Informal Dispute Resolution portal once the Community Director has responded to your complaint.
- 2. If you are not satisfied with the Community Director's response to your complaint: You may elevate your complaint to the Regional Director of Operations, by:
 - a. Making a written request to your Community Director that your complaint be elevated to the Regional Director of Operations.
 - **b.** You will receive an email from the Owner's Informal Dispute Resolution portal containing the Owner's approved Regional Level Request Form. Prepare and submit the Regional Level Request Form online. Once your Regional Level Request Form is submitted online, you will receive an email confirmation. Please contact your Community Director with any questions.
 - c. Cooperate with us on any additional reasonable requests to allow the Regional Director of Operations an opportunity to thoroughly investigate your complaint such that we may try to resolve it to your satisfaction.
 - d. Allow the Regional Director of Operations up to ten business days from the receipt of your online request to review, evaluate and respond to your complaint.
 - e. You will receive an email notification from the Owner's Informal Dispute Resolution portal once the Regional Director of Operations has responded to your complaint.

If you are not satisfied with the Regional Director of Operation's response to your complaint: You may pursue Government Dispute Resolution pursuant to the Universal Lease, as further outlined below.



